

PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE GOVERNOR'S COUNCIL ON RURAL DEVELOPMENT

Amending Executive Order No. 83-5

I, RUDY PERPICH, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the applicable statutes, do hereby issue this Executive Order:

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 83-5 was issued on February 14, 1983, providing for the establishment of the Governor's Council on Rural Development; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend and clarify Executive Order No. 83-5;

NOW, THEREFORE, I order:

Section 4 be amended as follows:

4. The Commissioner of the Department of Energy and Economic Development, with the approval of the Council Chairperson, shall hire an Executive Director who will be in the unclassified state service. There should also be added a Section 6 to read as follows:

2

6. The Executive Director and staff shall be located with the Department of Energy and Economic Development for the purposes of administrative, fiscal, and personnel support and direction.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1982, Section 4.035, this Order shall be effective 15 days after publication in the State Register and filing with the Secretary of State and shall remain in effect until it is rescinded by proper authority or it expires in accordance with Section 4.035, Subdivision 3.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 28th day of July, 1983.

Serpich RUDY PERPICH

Governor

Filed According to Law:

un Mun

OAN ANDERSON GROWE Secretary of State

·· · · ·

STATE OF MINNESOTA PEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUL 2 9 1983 Jul 2 9 1983 Jul 2 9 State